A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sanford Julian "PopPop" Lee.

WHEREAS, Sanford Lee was born on April 20, 1931, the cherished son of the late Virgil Sanford and Julia Jolly Lee Hellard; and

WHEREAS, Sanford Lee founded Lee Tire in the early 1950s, and the business is still operating today. The recipient of the key to the City of Nicholasville, Mr. Lee was a member of the Jessamine Christian Church, Nicholasville Citizen's Police Academy, a Kentucky Colonel, and a proud veteran of the United States Navy who served in the Korean War; and

WHEREAS, Sanford Lee departed this earthly life on January 27, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Sanford Lee was preceded in death by his daughter, Sheryl Alice Lee, and stepfather, Marion Delbert Hellard. He is survived by his wife of 62 years, Shirley; daughters, Jodi Lynn Lee Butler (Burton) and Julianne Lee Huston (Randy); sons, James William Lee (Eleanor) and Sanford Edward Lee (Sue Wight); grandchildren, Brooke Butler Ritchey (Larry), Lauren Butler Jones (Matthew), Burton Jay Butler II, Morgan Ashlee Butler, James Marshall Edward Lee, Allison Lee Haas (Chris), and Hannah Lee Huston; and five great-grandchildren;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Sanford Julian "PopPop" Lee, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Sanford Julian "PopPop" Lee.
  - → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit four copies of this

Resolution to Jodi L. Butler, 220 Snowden Lane, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356.